properties increased while others decreased, but the aggregate fair value of the total portfolio increased by 2%.

As at 31 March 2023 the significant unobservable inputs were as follows:
•	 A weighted average Ebitdar growth rate of 10.0%* (FY22: 32.0%);
•	 A terminal capitalisation rate of 9.0% – 11.0% (FY22: 9.0% – 12.0%); and
•	 A risk-adjusted discount rate of 12.5% – 14.5% (FY22: 13.0% – 14.5%).

*	� The weighted average Ebitdar growth calculated at 10.0% in FY23 is as a result of the continued recovery in FY24 and reaching FY20
(pre-Covid-19) levels by FY25. From year three (FY26), most of the Ebitdar growth rates are in line with the long-term growth rate of 5%.

 �The weighted average Ebitdar growth calculated at 32.0% in FY22 is as a result of the initial recovery in Ebitdar from Covid-19 levels
during FY23 and FY24. The recovery in Ebitdar is assumed to stabilise in FY24 and reach FY20 (pre-Covid-19) levels by FY25. From
year four (FY26), most of the Ebitdar growth rates are in line with the long-term growth rate of 5%.

Sensitivities
The table below indicates the sensitivities of the aggregate investment property portfolio by increasing or decreasing
value inputs as follows:

2023 2022

Increase
Rm

Decrease
Rm

Increase
Rm

Decrease
Rm

5% change in the net cash flows 68 (68) 73 (73)

25bps change in the terminal capitalisation rate (22) 22 (14) 14

50bps change in the discount rate (25) 26 (40) 42

2
SOUTHERN SUN NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

3 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT continued

3.2 Interest rate swaps
Hedge accounting is applied to the group’s interest rate swaps. The group’s primary interest rate risk arises from long-
term borrowings (excluding bank overdrafts). In line with group policy, a portion of the group debt is hedged.

Fixed interest rate swaps ranged from 6.2% to 7.2% as at 31 March 2023, referenced against the three-month JIBAR
of 8.0% (2022: fixed interest rate swaps ranged from 6.2% to 7.2% as at 31 March 2022, referenced against the three-
month JIBAR of 4.4%).

The fair value of the group’s derivatives used for hedge accounting is an asset of R28 million (2022 liability: R13 million)